I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May Kindly see the online application of Sushri Charu Kain, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffarnagar through which she has requested for grant of permission to appear in the Delhi Judicial Services Mains Examination- 2022.

In her application, Sushri Charu Kain has stated that she has applied for the permission to appear in the Delhi Judicial Services Preliminary examination 2022 and in anticipation of the permission, she has appeared in the same. She has also stated that she has cleared the said preliminary examination and now wants to appear in the Mains Examination scheduled to be held on 11.06.2022 and 12.06.2022. Thereafter through online objections, the officer was asked to upload the result of preliminary examination and also to intimate about her appearance in the said mains examination. In reply, the officer has stated that she has been allowed to appear in the mains examination of Delhi Judicial Service Examination 2022 vide order dated 03.06.2022 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 9230/2022 (copy of order can be seen as attachment) and has appeared in the Delhi Judiciary Mains Examination 2022 held on 11.06.2022 & 12.06.2022 in anticipation of Hon'ble High Court's permission. She has also enclosed the copy of admit card of the mains examination, which can be seen as attachment. She has, therefore, requested for grant of permission to appear in the aforesaid examination.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has joined U.P. Nyayik Sewa on 16.11.2019. Earlier, the officer has requested for grant of permission to appear in the preliminary examination of the same through case Id. S00018762022 and the same is at the level of Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar. It is also pertinent to mention here that the officer has already appeared in the stated Mains examination in anticipation of permission of Hon'ble Court, therefore, now, it is on the discretion of Her Lordship either to grant her ex post facto permission for her appearance in the Delhi Judicial Services Mains Examination 2022; for regularizing the matter or to pass any other order.

May, therefore, if approved, the instant matter be laid before Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sangeeta Chandra, Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar for Her Lordship's kind perusal and orders to the effect that ex post facto permission be accorded to Sushri Charu Kain, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffarnagar for her appearance in the Mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination 2022, as requested?

ATALLAHABAT

Archana Awasthi Review Officer Mohd. Arshad Assistant Registrar (Admin A-4)

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sangeeta Chandra,

Administrative Judge, Muzaffarnagar

Submitted for kind perusal & order

I/c Joint Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)